

No. 17-20364

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PATRICK J. COLLINS; MARCUS J. LIOTTA;
WILLIAM M. HITCHCOCK,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY;
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY;
MELVIN L. WATT,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, No. 4:16-cv-03113

SUPPLEMENTAL EN BANC BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Chad Flores, esq.
BECK REDDEN, LLP
1221 McKinney Street
1 Houston Center
Suite 4500
Houston, TX 77010
(713) 951-3700
cflores@beckredde.com

Charles J. Cooper
Counsel of Record
David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
Brian W. Barnes
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Panel Correctly Held that FHFA Is Unconstitutionally Structured.	2
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Challenge FHFA’s Structure.....	2
B. FHFA’s Structure Is Unconstitutional.	10
C. Mr. DeMarco’s Status as an Acting Director Does Not Defeat Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claim.	11
D. FHFA’s Decision To Nationalize the Companies Is Attributable to the Government.....	12
II. The Net Worth Sweep Must be Set Aside Because FHFA Is Unconstitutionally Structured.....	16
A. Courts Are Required To Set Aside Final Agency Action Taken in Violation of the Separation of Powers.	17
B. FHFA’s Arguments Against Setting Aside the Net Worth Sweep Are Unpersuasive.	22
C. The Net Worth Sweep Can Be Set Aside Through Accounting Entries that Would Not Require the Return of Any Money to the Companies.	29
D. Vacating the Net Worth Sweep Would Not Expose Every Other Action FHFA Has Ever Taken to Legal Challenge.	32
E. The Court Must Set Aside the Net Worth Sweep Without Regard to Whether HERA’s Unconstitutional Provisions Are Severable.....	36

III. The Net Worth Sweep Must Be Set Aside Because It Violated HERA.41

IV. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Barred by HERA’s Succession Clause.47

CONCLUSION.....50

DIVIDEND CALCULATION APPENDIX.....51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Advanced Disposal Servs. East, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016).....	35
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	38, 39
<i>America’s Cmty. Bankers v. FDIC</i> , 200 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>American Trucking Assns. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990).....	26
<i>Antoniou v. SEC</i> , 877 F.2d 721 (8th Cir. 1989).....	4
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	46
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	22
<i>Bhatti v. FHFA</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 1206 (D. Minn. 2018).....	8
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	49
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	1, 17, 18, 24, 37, 39, 49
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	24, 26
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993).....	13
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971).....	26
<i>Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc. v. Metropolitan Wash. Airports Auth.</i> , 917 F.2d 48 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	24
<i>Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc. v. Metropolitan Wash. Airports Auth.</i> , 718 F. Supp. 974 (D.D.C. 1989)	25
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	21
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	19
<i>Cole v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 896 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delta Sav. Bank v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001).....	47
<i>Don Chavas, LLC</i> , 361 NLRB No. 10 (Aug. 8, 2014).....	34
<i>Dresser-Rand Co. v. NLRB</i> , 576 F. App’x 332 (5th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>English v. Trump</i> , 279 F.Supp.3d 307 (D.D.C. 2018).....	12
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	15
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	14, 15

FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc., 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996)35

FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund, 513 U.S. 88 (1994).....35

FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund, 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993)....6, 19, 24, 25, 34

First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Tr. v. United States,
194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999)47

Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB, 561 U.S. 477 (2010)*passim*

Freytag v. Commissioner, 501 U.S. 868 (1991)13

Glidden Co. v. Zdanok, 370 U.S. 530 (1962)6

Gregory v. Mitchell, 634 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1981).....49

Gregory v. Mitchell, 459 F. Supp. 1162 (M.D. Ala. 1978)50

Guenther v. Griffin Constr. Co., 846 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2017).....48

Halverson v. Slater, 129 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....42

Harper v. Virginia Dep’t of Taxation, 509 U.S. 86 (1993)1, 2, 26, 29

Hendler v. United States, 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....14

Hulin v. Fibreboard Corp., 178 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 1999).....26

Humphrey’s Executor v. United States, 295 U.S. 602 (1935)40

Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.,
684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....19

In re Aiken Cty., 645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....40

INS v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983)19

Jobs, Training & Servs., Inc. v. East Texas Council of Gov’ts,
50 F.3d 1318 (5th Cir. 1995)22

John Doe Co. v. CFPB, 849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....22

Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc., 500 U.S. 90 (1991)11, 48

Kowalski v. Tesmer, 543 U.S. 125 (2004)49

Landgraf v. USI Film Prods., 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....27

Landry v. FDIC, 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000)4, 5

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 411 U.S. 192 (1973)26

Linkletter v. Walker, 381 U.S. 618 (1965).....25

Lucia v. SEC, 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....19, 20, 25, 34

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)3, 4

McKesson Corp. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco,
496 U.S. 18 (1990).....27

Meyer v. Fidelity Sav., 944 F.2d 562 (9th Cir. 1991)15

Morrison v. Olson, 487 U.S. 654 (1988)10

Murphy v. NCAA, 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)36, 37, 38

National Tr. for Historic Pres. v. FDIC, 21 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....14

New York v. FERC, 535 U.S. 1 (2002)41, 42

New York Party Shuttle, 365 NLRB No. 147 (Nov. 16, 2017)28

Nguyen v. United States, 539 U.S. 69 (2003)6, 20

NLRB v. Noel Canning, 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....1, 19

NLRB v. RELCO Locomotives, Inc., 734 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2013).....28

Noel Canning v. NLRB, 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....1, 19

Noel Canning v. NLRB, 823 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....35

*Northeastern Fla. Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors v.
City of Jacksonville*, 508 U.S. 656 (1993)4

Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.,
458 U.S. 50 (1982).....26, 36

Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin, 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)41, 45

PHH Corp. v. CFPB, 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 10, 11, 27, 38, 39, 40

Plaintiffs in All Winstar-Related Cases at Court v. United States,
44 Fed. Cl. 3 (1999)16

Preseault v. United States, 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....14

Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde, 514 U.S. 749 (1995)27, 28

Richards v. Jefferson Cty., 517 U.S. 793 (1996)48

Ringling v. City of Hempstead, 193 F. 596 (5th Cir. 1911).....20

Roberts v. FHFA, 889 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2018).....43

Ryder v. United States, 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....20, 24, 25

Saxton v. FHFA, 901 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2018)1, 2, 41

Sierra Club v. Glickman, 156 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 1998)4

Slattery v. United States, 583 F.3d 800 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....14
Starr Int’l Co. v. United States, 856 F.3d 953 (Fed. Cir. 2017)48
Synar v. United States, 626 F. Supp. 1374 (D.D.C. 1986)1, 17
Union Nat’l Bank v. Weaver, 604 F.2d 543 (7th Cir. 1979).....8
Walpin v. Corporation for Nat’l & Cmty. Servs.,
 630 F.3d 184 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....10
Ward v. RTC, 996 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1993)44
Ward v. Village of Monroeville, 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....48
Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....9
Williams v. United States, 401 U.S. 667 (1971)25
Williamson v. United States Dep’t of Agric., 815 F.2d 368 (5th Cir. 1987)14, 15
Wood v. Georgia, 450 U.S. 261 (1981)48
Wright v. O’Day, 706 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2013).....4
Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....19

Statutes

5 U.S.C.

§ 3346(b)(1)12
 § 702.....15
 § 706.....2, 21, 24, 37

12 U.S.C.

§ 4511(b).....15
 § 4512(c)-(f).....12
 § 4513(a)(1)(B)15, 42
 § 4516(f)(2).....38, 39
 § 4611.....33
 § 4617(a)(4)42
 § 4617(b)(11)(E)44
 § 4617(b)(2)(A).....8
 § 4617(b)(2)(B).....42, 43
 § 4617(b)(2)(C).....7, 8
 § 4617(b)(2)(D).....33, 41
 § 4617(b)(2)(J)45

§ 4617(c)(2)(A)43
 12 C.F.R. § 1237.12(a), (b)15
 ALA. CODE § 5-8-27 (1980)50
 Pub. L. No. 99-177 § 274, 99 Stat. 1037 (1985).....19

Administrative and Legislative Materials

Dep’t of Airforce-Sewage Util. Contracts, B-189395,
 1978 WL 9944 (Comp. Gen. Apr. 27, 1978).....8
In re Barton, B-276550, 1997 WL 786243 (Comp. Gen. Dec. 15, 1997).....8
 H.R. Rep. No. 1263, at 10 (1968)46
 Ronald Reagan, Order on Emergency Deficit Control Measures for Fiscal Year
 1986, <https://goo.gl/96DX3T>.....17
 Ratification of Regulations, 58 Fed. Reg. 59640 (Nov. 10, 1993)34
 Policy Statement on Advisory Opinion Precedent,
 58 Fed. Reg. 59642 (Nov. 10, 1993)34
 Notice of Ratification, 78 Fed. Reg. 53734-02 (Aug. 30, 2013)34
 Minute of Board Action (July 18, 2014), <https://goo.gl/iFp9Re>34

Other Authorities

Rachel E. Barkow, *Insulating Agencies: Avoiding Capture Through
 Institutional Design*, 89 Tex. L. Rev. 15, 44-45 (2010)39
 Felix Frankfurter, *Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes*,
 47 COLUM. L. REV. 527 (1947).....46
 FHFA, TABLE 2: DIVIDENDS ON ENTERPRISE DRAWS FROM TREASURY,
<https://goo.gl/QQpFDY>30
 Michael Krimminger & Mark A. Calabria, *The Conservatorships of Fannie Mae
 and Freddie Mac: Actions Violate HERA and Established Insolvency Principles*
 (Cato Institute, Working Paper No. 50, 2015), <https://goo.gl/azRQTT>44
 Mike Lillis, *Rep. Frank joins calls for top Fannie, Freddie regulator to be
 replaced*, THE HILL (Mar. 11, 2012), <https://goo.gl/kK9YrF>7
 Jonathan F. Mitchell, *The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy*,
 104 VA. L. REV. 934 (2018).....21

Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Treasury, Treasury Sells Final Shares of AIG
Common Stock, Positive Return on Overall AIG Commitment Reaches \$22.7
Billion (Dec. 11, 2012), <https://goo.gl/HKrhM7>30

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) AGENCY § 4.0535

Melvin L. Watt, Director, FHFA, Statement Before the U.S. Senate Committee on
Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs (May 11, 2017),
<https://goo.gl/dUC0oj>31
